
Date of issue: Wednesday, 8 November 2017

MEETING BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY

Member Authority
Councillor Bicknell RBWM
Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Clifford West Berkshire Council
Councillor Lee Wokingham Borough Council
Councillor Matloob Slough Borough Council
Councillor Page (Chair) Reading Borough Council
Stuart Atkinson Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Charles Eales (Deputy 
Chair)

Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

Ingrid Fernandes Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Peter Howe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Graeme Steer Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Matthew Taylor Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2017 AT 4.00 PM

VENUE: THE CURVE - WILLIAM STREET, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, 
SL1 1XY

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Chief Executive – Support to the Board



AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

It is a principle of the BLTB that the interests of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire area will take precedence over a member’s own interests or 
those of their nominating authority.

All members must declare, and take relevant action, if they believe they 
have a pecuniary or other interest on a matter to be considered at the 
meeting in accordance with the Code of Conduct of the nominating 
authority or LEP.

The Chair will invite any member representing a local authority seeking 
financial approval for a scheme to declare that interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th July 2017 1 - 8

3.  Briefing Note - TVB LEP / BLTB 'How We Work' - To Note 9 - 10

4.  Financial Approval 2.14 and 2.25 Reading: East Reading 
MRT Phases 1 & 2

11 - 32

5.  Financial Approval 2.16 Maidenhead Station 33 - 52

6.  Financial Approval 2.23 Reading: South Reading MRT 
Phases 3 & 4

53 - 74

7.  2.07 Bracknell Coral Reef - One Year Impact Report 75 - 92

8.  Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 
2020/21

93 - 184

9.  Transport for the South East - Subscription Report 185 - 194

10.  Airport National Policy Statement - Second Consultation 
Response

195 - 198

11.  Assurance Framework 199 - 210

12.  BLTB Forward Plan 211 - 212

13.  Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 15th March 2018 at 4.00pm at The Curve, William 
Street, Slough, SL1 1XY



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 20th July, 2017.

Present:- Councillor Page (in the Chair) Reading Borough Council
Stuart Atkinson Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Bicknell RBWM
Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Clifford West Berkshire Council
Charles Eales Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Peter Howe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Lee (item 5 only) Wokingham Borough Council
Councillor Matloob Slough Borough Council
Councillor Sleight (deputing Wokingham Borough Council
for Councillor Lee for 1-4, 6-10)

Also present:- Councillor Harrison

Apologies for Absence:-       Ingrid Fernandes and Matthew Taylor

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

Item 5 – Financial Approval 2.13 Wokingham Thames Valley Park & Ride:  
Charles Eales declared that he worked for Microsoft based at Thames Valley 
Park.

Item 5 – Financial Approval 2.13 Wokingham Thames Valley Park & Ride:  
Councillor Sleight declared that he was representing Wokingham Borough 
Council, which was promoting the scheme.

2. Election of Chair 2017/18 

Nominations were invited for the Chair of BLTB for the forthcoming municipal 
year.

Councillor Bicknell proposed himself and the nomination was seconded by 
Councillor Brunel-Walker.

Councillor Page was proposed by Councillor Matloob and seconded by 
Councillor Sleight.

The two nominations were put to the vote and Councillor Page was elected as 
Chair of BLTB by seven votes to two.

Resolved – That Councillor  Page be elected as Chair of BLTB for the 
2017/18 municipal year.

(Councillor Page in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting)

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 20.07.17

3. Election of Deputy Chair 2017/18 

Nominations were invited for the Deputy Chair of BLTB for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  It was confirmed that the Founding Document of the BLTB 
required that the Deputy Chair be from the Local Enterprise Partnership 
members.

Charles Eales was proposed by Peter Howe and seconded by Councillor 
Brunel-Walker.

There being no other nominations, Charles Eales was elected as Deputy 
Chair for the next year.

Resolved – That Charles Eales be elected as Deputy Chair of BLTB for the 
2017/18 municipal year.

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th March 2017 

Resolved – T
[...]
 scheme had been assessed to have a high value for money 
ratio with a BCR of 3.23 on the core scenario.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair proposed and Councillor Lee 
seconded the recommendation to give the scheme full financial approval on 
the terms set out in the report.  This was agreed unanimously.

In view of the issues raised, the Chief Executive of Thames Valley Berkshire 
LEP gave Members a comprehensive summary of the audit and governance 
arrangements of TVP LEP and confirmed that its Assurance Framework was 
fully up to date and compliant with both guidance and best practice.

Page 3



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 20.07.17

Resolved – That scheme 2.13 Wokingham: Thames Valley Park and Ride 
full financial approval in the sum of £2,000,000 in 2018/19 and 
£900,000 in 2019/20 on the terms of the funding agreement set 
out at paragraph 13 step 5 of the report.

(Councillor Lee left the meeting)

6. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015-16 to 2020-21 

A report was received on the progress of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local 
Growth Deal and updated on the twenty-five approved schemes:

2.01 Newbury: Kings Road Link Road – update noted.  Demolition was 
complete and site cleared.

2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road – update noted.  The scheme was 
complete but not yet fully opened.

2.03 Newbury: London Road Industrial Estate – update noted.

2.04.4: Wokingham: Arborfield Relief Road – update noted.  The planning 
application had been submitted.

2.05 Newbury: Sandleford Park – update noted.  Planning permission had 
been agreed for the access road.

2.06 Reading: Green Park Railway Station – update noted.  Design work was 
continuing.

2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout – project completed.  Scheme 
completed and operating well.

2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1 – update noted.  Work was on site and 
progressing well.

2.09.1 Sustainable Transport NCN 422 – update noted.  Work was on site and 
progressing well.

2.09.2 Sustainable Transport A4 Cycle Route with Bucks – update noted.

2.10 Slough: A332 Improvements – update noted.  Work was due for 
completion.

2.11 and 2.12 Reading:  South Reading MRT phases 1 and 2 – update noted.  
Work onsite and due to be completed in November.

2.13 Wokingham: Thames Valley Park & Ride (previously called 2.13 
Reading: Eastern Park & Ride) – see minute 5.  

Page 4



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 20.07.17

2.14 Reading: East Reading MRT Phase 1 and 2.25 Reading:  East Reading 
MRT Phase 2 – update noted.  The planning application had been submitted 
and business case was being refined.

2.15 Bracknell: Martins Heron Roundabout – update noted.

2.16 Maidenhead Station Access – update noted.  The progress in bringing 
forward a scheme given the complexities of the site and property issues was 
noted.  RBWM confirmed that they anticipated presenting a business case to 
BLTB for consideration in November 2017.

2.17 Slough: A355 Route – the scheme had been completed.

2.18 No scheme.

2.19 Bracknell: Town Centre Regeneration and Infrastructure Improvements – 
update noted.  The scheme was almost complete and would fully open in 
September.

2.20 No scheme.

2.21 Slough: Langley Station Access Improvements – update noted.  The 
scheme was on schedule with work due to start later in 2017.

2.22 Slough: Burnham Station Access Improvements – update noted.  The 
scheme was on schedule.

2.23 Reading: South Reading MRT Phases 3 and 4 – update noted.  Design 
work was continuing and business case due in November.

2.24 Newbury: Railway Station improvements – update noted.  Work on the 
business case was progressing and would most likely be considered by BLTB 
in March 2018.

2.25 – see 2.14

2.26 Wokingham: Winnersh Relief Road (Phase 2) – update noted.

2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre:  Missing Links – update noted.

2.28 Bracknell: A3095 Corridor Improvements – update noted.  The business 
case was due in November.

Resolved – That the progress made on s
[...]
 Vice-Chair of Transport for the South East.  The 
appointment was welcomed and was considered a positive statement about 
the involvement of both Berkshire and unitary authorities more generally on 
the Shadow Board.  It was anticipated that there would be a call for funds in 
the autumn and an away day/vision session would take place in the 
meantime.

Members were invited to nominate a councillor representative to be the BLTB 
alternate member of the Shadow Board.  Councillor Page nominated and 
Councillor Matloob seconded the nomination of Councillor Clifford.  The 
nomination was accepted and agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the key decisions of the Shadow Board of Transport for the South 
East, including the appointment of Councillor Page as Vice-Chair, be 
noted.

Page 6



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 20.07.17

(b) That Councillor Clifford be nominated as the alternate representative 
should Councillor Page be unable to attend Shadow Board meetings of 
Transport for the South East.

(c) That further reports on the details of the governance, financing and 
proposed strategy for Transport for the South East be considered by 
BLTB in due course.

9. BLTB Forward Plan 

The forward plan was considered which set out the pipeline of schemes 
anticipated to come to the LTB for funding approval in 2017/18.  The dates of 
future meetings to March 2018 were confirmed and the programme for the 
rest of 2018/19 would be agreed and circulated.

Resolved – That the BLTB Forward Plan to be noted.

10. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 16th November 2017 
at 4.00pm at The Curve, William Street, Slough.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.22 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



How we work

Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (TVB LEP) and the Berkshire Local Transport Body 
(BLTB) – investing in local transport schemes

This briefing note is intended to set out the way 
[...]
Valley 
Berkshireii) with particular reference to the schemes included in the Transport 
Packages of the Strategic Economic Planiii.
 

2. In April 2017, the government announced Growth Deal 3iv, including six new 
transport schemes for Thames Valley Berkshire worth a total of £33.826m, 
taking the headline figure for transport scheme grants to £135.926m. This report 
provides progress reports on all 25 approved schemes. It includes consideration 
of an unallocated amount of £3m at paragraphs 16-21.

3. £14.742m was spent on transport schemes in 2015/16 and £16.546m in 
2016/17. We are planning to spend £15.055m this year. The remainder has an 
indicative approval over three future years 2018/19 to 2020/21.

Recommendations

4. That you approve Option A - Award Programme Entry status to the next scheme 
on the 2016 prioritised list for the allocation of the £3m identified in paragraphs 
16-21 below. 

5. That you note the progress made on the schemes previously given programme 
entry status, as set out in Appendix 1.

Other Implications

Financial

6. Thames Valley Berkshire LEP has been granted freedoms and flexibilities in 
managing the Growth Deal Capital Programme. This means that we will receive 
an annual allocation of capital within which it will be our responsibility to 
manage the allocation to individual schemes. This is a positive development for 
TVB LEP and recognises the confidence that government has in our 
governance arrangements. 

7. The government has confirmed the allocation of funding for 2017/18 and there 
is a provisional profile for payments in the financial years 2018/19 - 2020/21.

Page 93

AGENDA ITEM 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/327587/35_Thames_Valley_Berkshire_Growth_Deal.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/327587/35_Thames_Valley_Berkshire_Growth_Deal.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/399438/Thames_Vall
[...]
 and this scheme is a priority for the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead which will deliver 2,000 new homes. 
This option is not consistent with the requirements of the BLTB Founding 
Document.

20.2. Re-open the priority lists and make a new call for bids from across the TVB 
area. Then re-allocate the money to the scheme with the highest priority

Page 98

http://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/news.htm?id=10
http://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/getfile/Public%20Documents/Programmes/Infrastructure/BLTB/Assurance%20Framework%20for%20Berkshire%20Local%20Transport%20Body%2014%20November%202013.pdf?inline-view=true


Item 8 BLTB 16 November 2017 - Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21

21.You are asked to consider how to proceed to re-allocate the £3m:

 Option A: Award Programme Entry status to the next scheme on the 
2016 prioritised list

 Option B: Award Programme Entry status to the scheme with the highest 
priority following a new call for bids which will lead to a new priority list of 
schemes

 Option C: Award Programme Entry status to a scheme to be submitted 
by the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead for infrastructure 
improvements to enable housing development at the Maidenhead Golf 
Club site.

Monitoring and Evaluation

22.The Monitoring and Evaluation Plan for the Thames Valley Berkshire Growth 
Deal has now been drafted with advice from government. In addition to the need 
for transport scheme promoters to collect and publish monitoring and evaluation 
reports that comply with DfT guidance for capital schemes, (see detailed report 
elsewhere on this agenda) there will be requirements to cooperate with the 
overall monitoring and evaluation plan for the Growth Deal.

23.The difference between the two processes is that one concentrates on the 
transport impacts and the other on the economic impacts. The basic information 
required from each scheme promoter is set out in paragraph 6 of the scheme 
proformas. This requi
[...]
r Parkin, Chief Executive Slough Borough Council, 
lead Chief Executive to the BLTB

PART I 

Item 9: Transport for the South East – Subscription Report

Purpose of Report

1. At your meeting in July 2017, a report on the progress towards constituting 
Transport for the South East indicated that there would be a subscription 
request in due course.

2. This report seeks agreement to a BLTB subscription of £20,000 for 2017/18 and 
£58,000 for 2018/19, both amounts to be split 6 ways between the constituent 
authorities.

Recommendation

3. You are recommended to 
3.1. Note the budgets set for 2017/18 and 2018/19
3.2. Note the method of apportionment between the 16 authorities in TfSE
3.3. Agree the request for £20,000 in 2017/18 and £58,000 in 2018/19 from 

BLTB
3.4. Agree to collect the subscription by equal shares between the 6 

constituent authorities of BLTB 

Other Implications

Financial

4. At its meeting on 29 September 2017, the shadow TfSE Board agreed the 
following budgets:

2017/18 Budget 
Income
Standing Balance £80,000
Local Transport Authority 
contributions £200,000

Total Income £280,000

Confirmed Expenditure 
Room Hire, etc £1,819
Facilitator costs £3,500
Strategy Route map £15,000

Page 185

AGENDA ITEM 9



Item 9: BLTB 16 November 2017 Transport for the South East Subscription Report

Total £20,319 

Expected Expenditure
Room Hire £6,000
Transport Forum - expenses £5,000
Economic Narrative £100,000
Events / Communications £25,000
Total £136,000

Balance £123,681

2018/19 Budget
Estimated Expenditure
Communications Activity £35,000
Statutory Order Development £30,000
Strategy Development £537,000
Room Hire, etc £10,000
Transport Forum - expenses £7,000
Total £619,000

Estimated Income
Potential carry forward £123,681
Local Transport Authority 
contributions £496,000

Total £619,681

Balance £681

5. It further agreed to ask Berkshire Local Transport Body to contribute £20,000 in 
2017/18 and £58,000 in 2018/19. Each County Council (having one 

Minutes of the meeting


Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 16th November, 
2017.

Present:- Councillor Page (in the Chair) Reading Borough Council
Stuart Atkinson Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Bicknell RBWM
Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Clifford West Berkshire Council
Charles Eales Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Ingrid Fernandes Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Peter Howe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Lee (from 4.06pm) Wokingham Borough Council
Councillor Matloob Slough Borough Council
Councillor Sleight (deputising Wokingham Borough Council
until 4.06pm)
Matthew Taylor Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

Apologies for Absence:- Graeme Steer

PART 1

11. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Page declared that he was the councillor representing Reading 
Borough Council which was the project sponsor for the East Reading MRT 
Phases 1 & 2 (item 4) and South Reading MRT Phases 3 & 4 (item 6).

Councillor Bicknell declared that he was the councillor representing the Royal 
Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead which was the project sponsor for the 
Maidenhead Station scheme (item 5) and was seeking supporting for 
unallocated funds under TVB Local Growth Deal (item 8).

Councillor Sleight (deputising for Councillor Lee at the commencement of the 
meeting) declared that he was representing Wokingham Borough Council 
which was the project sponsor for schemes related to Thames Valley Park & 
Ride.

Matthew Taylor declared that he worked for Stewarts Coaches, which 
provided services to East Reading Park & Ride (item 8) and East Reading 
MRT (item 4).

Charles Eales declared that he worked for Microsoft based near to the 
Thames Valley Park Park & Ride scheme.

12. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th July 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Berkshire Local Transport Body (BLTB) 
held on 20th July 2017 be approved as a correct record.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 16.11.17

13. Briefing Note - TVB LEP / BLTB 'How We Work' - To Note 

Members noted a briefing note that summarised the process by which 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP and the Berkshire Local Transport Body 
operated in investing in local transport schemes.  The purpose of the note 
was to set out the process, roles and responsibilities.  It would be a standing 
item on future agendas.

Resolved – That the BLTB ‘How we work’ briefing note be noted.

(Councillor Lee joined the meeting)

14. Financial Approval 2.14 and 2.25 Reading: East Reading MRT Phases 1 
& 2 

A report was considered that sought to give financial approval to schemes 
2.14 and 2.25 Reading: East Reading MRT Phases 1 and 2 which would 
create a new public transport link between central Reading and the proposed 
new Thames Valley Park Park & Ride site.

Representations from a member of the public, Mr John Sharpe, had been 
received and were circulated to the LTB for consideration.  The points raised 
in the representation were noted and Members were given the opportunity to 
ask questions of the scheme promoter on any of the issues raised.  A 
deferment had been requested in the representations, however, the LTB 
noted that its decision to give financial approval to the business case would in 
any event be dependent on the scheme securing planning consent.

The scheme promoter outlined the key aspects of the proposal which sought 
£19.07m towards a total cost of £23.87m.  The scheme had a high value for 
money score taking into account the benefit cost ratio and wider benefits.  The 
linkages to the separate Thames Valley Park P&R scheme were noted, 
however, it was emphasised that the MRT scheme would deliver wider 
benefits.  Members discussed a number of aspects of the scheme and 
welcomed the fact it would promote modal shift and would help tackle 
congestion.

After due consideration, the LTB unanimously agreed the recommendation to 
give full financial approval to the schemes.

Resolved – That schemes 2.14 and 2.25 Reading: East Reading MRT 
Phases 1 and 2 be given full financial approval in the sum of 
£19,067,000 over three years (2018/19-2020/21) on the terms of 
the funding agreement set out at paragraph 11 step 5 of the 
report.

15. Financial Approval 2.16 Maidenhead Station 

A report was considered that sought to give full financial approval to scheme 
2.16 Maidenhead Station which would support improvements to connections, 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 16.11.17

links to the town centre, environmental enhancements, car parking and traffic 
management.

The LTB welcomed the progress that had been made to bring the scheme to 
the point of seeking financial approval and it was noted that it was a reduced 
version of the original proposal.  The options for the use of the unallocated 
sum that would be released by proceeding with the lower cost scheme would 
be considered elsewhere on the agenda.

Members unanimously agreed to give the scheme full financial approval.

Resolved – That scheme 2.16 Maidenhead Station be given full financial 
approval in the sum of £3,750,000 over two years (2018/19-
2019/20) on the terms of the funding agreement set out at 
paragraph 14 step 5 of the report.

16. Financial Approval 2.23 Reading: South Reading MRT Phases 3 & 4 

A report was considered that sought full financial approval for scheme 2.23 
Reading: South Reading MRT Phases 3 and 4 which would support a new 
public transport link between central Reading and Mereoak Park and Ride.

The scheme would expand on the existing bus priority measures in the A33 
corridor.  Phase 1 had been completed and Phase 2 was currently being 
constructed. 

It was unanimously agreed that full financial approval be given to the scheme.

Resolved – That scheme 2.23 Reading: South Reading MRT Phases 3 and 
4 be given full financial approval in the sum of £10,148,000 over 
three years (2017/18-2019/20) on the terms of the funding 
agreement set out at paragraph 11 step 5 of the report.

17. 2.07 Bracknell Coral Reef - One Year Impact Report 

A report was considered that provided a one-year impact report on scheme 
2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef.

The scheme had received £2.1m to improve the Coral Reef junction and the 
initial assessment was that the scheme had been successful in providing 
increased capacity in a very busy corridor between the M3 and M4.  There 
was significant growth in the area and it was considered that the scheme had 
had a positive impact.  A question was asked about plans to tackle congestion 
elsewhere in the corridor and it was responded that the highway authority 
would continue to look to tackle pinchpints.

At the end of the discussion, the impact report was noted.

Resolved – That the reports from the scheme promoter and the independent 
assessor be noted.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 16.11.17

18. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 

A report was received on the progress of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local 
Growth Deal which set out the status of approved schemes, updated financial 
profile and identified risks.  It was noted that excellent progress was being 
made overall.  Updates were provided by scheme promoters on each of the 
approved schemes:

2.01 Newbury: Kings Road Link Road – update noted.  The scheme was 
underway, however, there had been an increase in costs due following 
geotechnical and contamination reports.  Discussions were ongoing with the 
developer to address the issues.

2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road – update noted.

2.03 Newbury: London Road Industrial Estate – the scheme was completed in 
March 2017 and the impact report would be received by the BLTB at a future 
meeting.

2.04.4: Wokingham: Arborfield Relief Road – update noted.  A planning 
application had been submitted and was due to be determined early in 2018.

2.05 Newbury: Sandleford Park – update noted.  There had been a delay due 
to increase construction costs although it was anticipated that the issues 
could be managed.  The road was expected to be completed in 2019/20.

2.06 Reading: Green Park Railway Station – update noted.  An additional 
£2.3m from the DfT New Stations Fund 2 had been secured to provide more 
facilities at the new station.

2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout – project completed.  

2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1 – update noted.  The works were almost 
completed.

2.09.1 Sustainable Transport NCN 422 – update noted.  Works were on site 
and progressing well.

2.09.2 Sustainable Transport A4 Cycle Route with Bucks – update noted.  
The Slough section was due to be completed in February 2018.

2.10 Slough: A332 Improvements – update noted.  Progressing well and due 
to be completed in March 2018.

2.11 and 2.12 Reading:  South Reading MRT phases 1 and 2 – update noted.  

2.13 Wokingham: Thames Valley Park & Ride (previously called 2.13 
Reading: Eastern Park & Ride) – update noted.  Detailed design was 
proceeding with works due to start in Spring 2018.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 16.11.17

2.14 Reading: East Reading MRT Phase 1 and 2.25 Reading:  East Reading 
MRT Phase 2 – update noted.  

2.15 Bracknell: Martins Heron Roundabout – update noted.  Phase 2 would 
start in January 2018.

2.16 Maidenhead Station Access – update noted.  

2.17 Slough: A355 Route – the scheme had been completed.  The impact 
assessment would be received by BLTB next year.

2.18 No scheme.

2.19 Bracknell: Town Centre Regeneration and Infrastructure Improvements – 
update noted.  The Lexicon town centre regeneration opened in September 
and early footfall figures were positive.

2.20 No scheme.

2.21 Slough: Langley Station Access Improvements – update noted.  Due to 
start in January 2018.

2.22 Slough: Burnham Station Access Improvements – update noted.  Due for 
completion in March 2018.

2.23 Reading: South Reading MRT Phases 3 and 4 – update noted.  

2.24 Newbury: Railway Station improvements – update noted.

2.25 – see 2.14

2.26 Wokingham: Winnersh Relief Road (Phase 2) – update noted.  Work was 
proceeding and the planning application was being prepared for submission 
next year.

2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre:  Missing Links – update noted.  It was 
expected that the Business Case would be considered by BLTB in March 
2018.

2.28 Bracknell: A3095 Corridor Improvements – update noted.  Business 
Case expected at the meeting in March 2018.

Unallocated amount

Members noted that Scheme 2.16 Maidenhead Station had originally been 
allocated £6.75m towards the £8m cost of the scheme.  As per the decision 
taken earlier in the meeting (Minute 15 refers), the LTB contribution had been 
reduced to £3.75m for a £4.5m scheme.  This left £3m unallocated and the 
LTB considered the options to reallocate the available capital as set out in 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 16.11.17

paragraph 21 of the report.  These were to award programme entry status to 
the next scheme on the 2016 prioritised list; award programme entry status to 
the highest priority scheme following a new call for bids; or award programme 
entry status to a scheme submitted by the Royal Borough of Windsor & 
Maidenhead for infrastructure improvements to enable housing development 
at the Maidenhead Golf Club site.  Councillor Bicknell summarised the 
position of the Royal Borough and explained the significant benefits of the 
proposed scheme at the golf club site.

The LTB recognised the potential importance of the golf club scheme and 
encouraged the LEP to work with the Royal Borough to bring it forward.  
However, it was agreed that the prioritisation methodology was robust and 
remained the most appropriate way to allocate the funding in this instance 
given the limited sum for allocation and the availability of a strong scheme.  
Members asked whether the Business Case for the next scheme on the list, 
Wokingham, Winnersh Parkway, was ready and it was responded that it 
would be prepared once it was given programme entry status.  The LTB voted 
in favour of Option A – Award Programme Entry Status to the next Scheme of 
the 2016 Prioritised List (Wokingham:  Winnersh Parkway), with the exception 
of Councillor Bicknell who voted against.

Resolved –

(a) That Option A be approved to Award Programme Entry status to 
Wokingham: Winnersh Parkway, the next scheme on the 2016 
prioritised list for the allocation of the £3m identified in paragraphs 16-
21 of the report.

(b) That the progress made on schemes previously given programme 
entry status be noted.

19. Transport for the South East - Subscription Report 

A report was considered that sought agreement to a BLTB subscription to 
Transport for the South East.  It was proposed that the subscription of 
£20,000 for 2017/18 and £58,000 for 2018/19 split equally between the six 
constituent authorities be approved.

Mark Vallleley of East Sussex County Council joined the meeting and 
summarised the budgets for the next two years on which the subscriptions 
were based and answered questions from Members.  A three year business 
plan was now in place for Transport for the South East and the contributions 
would enable the organisation to take forward its work programme.  It was 
noted that the previously anticipated contribution from DfT was now very 
unlikely to be forthcoming in 2018/19.

Members discussed a range of issues including the role and status of sub-
national transport bodies and some of the specific budget proposals.  Some 
concerns were expressed that local authorities had not budgeted for a 
contribution this year and that DfT were not providing any funding.  Assurance 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 16.11.17

was provided that the local authority contributions requested were not 
replacing the lack of DfT funding.  It would take some time to develop the 
transport strategy and securing the funding to start this work was important, 
particularly as other parts of the country were already much further ahead 
than the South East in this regard.

The LTB agreed the importance of working collaboratively to promote shared 
strategic transport interests across the South East.  Members highlighted the 
importance of ensuring the body had ‘teeth’ and was effective.  It was agreed 
that an impact report be considered after a year and that papers be circulated 
to keep Members informed of progress.  At the conclusion of the discussion, it 
was unanimously agreed that the 2017/18 and 2018/19 subscriptions be 
approved as recommended.

Resolved –

(a) That the budgets set for 2017/18 and 2018/19 be noted.

(b) That the method of apportionment between the 16 authorities in TfSE 
be noted.

(c) That the request for £20,000 in 2017/18 and £58,000 in 2018/19 from 
BLTB be agreed.

(d) That collection of subscriptions by equal shares between the 6 
constituent authorities of BLTB be agreed.

20. Airport National Policy Statement - Second Consultation Response 

A report was considered that sought approval for a draft response to the 
second consultation on the Airports National Policy Statement.

There was relatively little new or revised information in the second 
consultation and the proposed response was set out in paragraph 14 of the 
report.  This included restating the key points made during the first 
consultation, including support for expansion at Heathrow, ensuring that the 
appropriate and enforceable mitigation was in place for the adverse impacts.

The LTB agreed the draft response as set out in the report.  Councillor 
Bicknell (RBWM) requested that his dissent from the decision be recorded 
given the Royal Borough’s position on Heathrow Airport expansion.

Resolved – That the draft response as set out in paragraphs 13 and 14 of 
the report be endorsed.

21. Assurance Framework 

A report was considered that set out the conclusions of a review of the BLTB 
Founding Document, as agreed in November 2013, as part of a wider review 
of the LEPs Assurance Framework.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 16.11.17

The review had been undertaken by a working group to ensure the BLTBs 
procedures continued to meet government guidance and best practice.  The 
revised BLTB Assurance Framework was considered as at Appendix 1 to the 
report, and the principle change was to provide for members of the public to 
be able to address meetings of the LTB when financial approval for a scheme 
was being considered.  The provision was closely modelled on public 
participation schemes for planning applications.

A time limit of four minutes in total for public speaking would be provided, 
however, there was some flexibility for the chair to vary this in exceptional 
circumstances.  Members welcomed the principle of permitting public 
speaking and approved the revised Assurance Framework.

Resolved – That the BLTB Assurance Framework as set out in Appendix 1 
to the report be approved.

22. BLTB Forward Plan 

The forward plan was considered which set out the pipeline of schemes 
anticipated to come to the LTB for funding approval at future meetings.

Resolved – That the BLTB Forward Plan be noted.

23. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 15th March 2018 at 
4.00pm at The Curve, William Street, Slough.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.41 pm)


